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 The Division of Public Utilities (Division) hereby requests that the Utah Public 

Service Commission vacate the current schedule and establish a new schedule for 

testimony and hearing in the Phase II (rate design phase) of this docket or, in the 

alternative, set a scheduling conference. In addition the Division is responding to the 

August 20, 2009 Motion of Rocky Mountain Power (Company) to set a schedule in Phase 

II (Motion). The Division does not support the schedule proposed by the Company and 

proposes this alternative schedule. As part of this request, the Division also asks the 
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Commission to order the Company to update its Rate Design proposals shortly after the 

Commission’s anticipated mid-February order in Phase I (Return on Equity/Revenue 

Requirement/Cost of Service) in this case.  The Division’s requests are pursuant to the 

August 4, 2009 scheduling order in this docket which stated that the Commission would 

consider parties’ motions to vacate the Phase II schedule and to establish a new schedule. 

 The Division, in common with other parties to this case, would prefer that a Phase 

II schedule be established relatively soon, both for planning purposes and for the purpose 

of securing the schedules of consultants and witnesses.  Accordingly, the Division 

requests that the Commission order the following schedule for Phase II in this docket: 

   

January 7, 2010 Direct Testimony from non-company 
intervenors 

February 11, 2010 Rebuttal Testimony 

February 25, 2010 Company files revised Rate Design 
proposals updating its originally filed case  
 

March 4, 2010 Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

March 10, 2010 Public Witness Hearing 

March 10-11, 2010 Hearing 

 

 This proposed schedule is intended to strike a balance between providing enough 

time for parties to prepare their filings, and the desire of parties to have rate design 

completed and a Commission order in place prior to the onset of summer rates on May 1, 

2010.  It is hoped that the proposed hearing dates of March 10th and 11th provide the 

Commission with sufficient time to make a decision and to complete an order, especially 
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in light of the relatively limited scope of Phase II.  Moreover, it is our hope that the 

schedule also will provide sufficient time for an order to be issued at least a few weeks in 

advance of the May 1 date, both in order to avoid consumer confusion and to permit the 

Company to make a single, orderly transition to new summer rates. 

The Company’s proposed schedule contained in its Motion had the hearings dates 

beginning the week of March 29, 2009.  The Division does not believe that gives the 

Commission sufficient time to reach a decision and believes that it would allow 

insufficient time to implement new rates prior to the summer rates beginning May 1, 

2009.  In addition, the Company’s schedule did not include an update of its rate design 

for changes that might occur after the revenue requirement order is issued, anticipated in 

mid February.   

 If the Commission declines to adopt the foregoing schedule, the Division requests 

that the Commission set a scheduling conference.  It is the Division’s intent that the 

schedule issued by the Commission enable the orderly and prompt resolution of issues in 

Phase II. 

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this ____ day of August, 2009.   

 

      UTAH DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES  

 

           ______ 
Michael L. Ginsberg 

    Patricia E. Schmid 
    Assistant Attorneys General 

      Attorneys for the Division of Public Utilities 
       mginsberg@utah.gov 
      pschmid@utah.gov 

mailto:mginsberg@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@utah.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this ____ day of August, 2009, I caused to be emailed a 
true and correct copy of the foregoing REQUEST TO VACATE EXISTING 
SCHEDULE AND TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE FOR RATE DESIGN 
TESTIMONY AND HEARING (PHASE II) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 
REQUEST FOR A SCHEDULING CONFERENCE in Docket No. 09-035-23 to the 
following: 

 
Mark C. Moench  
Yvonne R. Hogle  
Rocky Mountain Power 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-4904 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 

Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Dennis Miller 
William Powell 
Philip Powlick 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Building, 2nd Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov  
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies, Inc. 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
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Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Gerald H. Kinghorn  
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA  22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT  84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Ste 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 
 

Arthur F. Sandack 
Attorney for Petitioner IBEW Local 57 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
227 East Palace Avenue, Suite M 
Santa Fe, NM  87501-035-23 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 

Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
penny@westernresources.org 
 

Sarah Wright 
Executive Director 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
brandy@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Greg Monson 
Stoel Rives 
201 S. Main 
Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
gbmonson@stoel.com 
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